
No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM NO. 16
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ix
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PETTY’S CLAIM SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURT BECAUSE THERE IS AN INHERENT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CODE AND THE FAA.....	6
A. An Inherent Conflict Exists Between the Code and the FAA Because Compelling Arbitration of Petty’s Claim Would Undermine Key Bankruptcy Policies.....	7
1. <i>Petty’s Claim is Essential to the Centralized Resolution of His Bankruptcy</i>	8
2. <i>The Bankruptcy Court Must Adjudicate Petty’s Claim to Protect Petty and His Creditors from Piecemeal Litigation</i>	9
3. <i>The Bankruptcy Court is Uniquely Able to Enforce and Interpret Petty’s Claim for Violation of the Automatic Stay</i>	10
B. Compelling Arbitration of Petty’s Claim Would Seriously Jeopardize a Particular Core Bankruptcy Proceeding Because Petty’s Bankruptcy is Ongoing.....	12
C. <i>Epic</i> Did Not Displace the <i>McMahon</i> Test to Determine Whether a Statute Overrides the FAA	14

II. SECTION 362(C)(3)(A) TERMINATES THE AUTOMATIC STAY FOR ACTIONS AGAINST THE DEBTOR AND THE DEBTOR’S PROPERTY, NOT PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE..... 16

 A. Both the Plain Language of the Statute and the Purpose Discerned from the Legislative History Confirm that § 362(c)(3)(A) Does Not Apply to Property of the Estate 18

 1. *The Language of § 362(c)(3)(A) is Clear When Read in Accordance with the Other Provisions in § 362*..... 18

 2. *The Majority Approach is Supported by the Legislative History Because It Provides Consequences for Serial Filers* 22

 B. The Majority Approach is Consistent with the Code’s Policies of Providing a Successful Reorganization and Maximizing the Value of the Estate 25

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX A 28

APPENDIX B..... 30

APPENDIX C..... 32

APPENDIX D 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	26
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	24
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	18
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926);	19
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	19, 20
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004);	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).	25
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment & Housing Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983).	25
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	22
<i>Shearson/American Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	6

United States Supreme Court Cases, Cont.**Page(s)**

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	18
